508436959 03/01/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI57354

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Orvis Company, Inc., Th	ie		02/27/2024		
Scientific Anglers LLC			02/27/2024		
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Company Name:	Bank of A	Bank of America, N.A.			
Street Address:	100 Feder	100 Federal Street			
City:	BOSTON				
State/Country:	MASSACI	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02110				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 5				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 1751		518137			
Application Number: 1774		749345			
Patent Number: D962		962381			
Patent Number: D100		1003387			
Patent Number:					
Patent Number: Application Number:		867029			
Application Number:	29	867029			
Application Number:	29 DATA				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number:	29 DATA 61	75025002			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	29 DATA 61 be sent to th	75025002 h e e-mail address first; if that is			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA 61 pe sent to th provided; in	75025002			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	29 DATA 61 provided; in 61	75025002 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	DATA 61 pe sent to th provided; in 61 Pa	75025002 he e-mail address first; if that is f that is unsuccessful, it will be 72485000			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA 61 be sent to th provided; in 61 Pa Ch	75025002 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 72485000 atentDocket@choate.com			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA 61 pe sent to th provided; in 61 Pa Ch Tw	75025002 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 72485000 atentDocket@choate.com hoate, Hall & Stewart LLP			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA 61 provided; in 61 Pa Ch Tw Bo	75025002 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 72485000 atentDocket@choate.com hoate, Hall & Stewart LLP wo International Place			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA 61 pe sent to th provided; in 61 Pa Ch Tw Bo UMBER:	75025002 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 72485000 atentDocket@choate.com hoate, Hall & Stewart LLP vo International Place pston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA 61 pe sent to th provided; in 61 Pa Ch Tw Bo UMBER:	75025002 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 72485000 atentDocket@choate.com hoate, Hall & Stewart LLP vo International Place pston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 2010575-0007			

Total Attachments: 5

source=BofA - Orvis - Supplemental Grant of Security Interest (Patents) (2024)#page1.tif	
source=BofA - Orvis - Supplemental Grant of Security Interest (Patents) (2024)#page2.tif	
source=BofA - Orvis - Supplemental Grant of Security Interest (Patents) (2024)#page3.tif	
source=BofA - Orvis - Supplemental Grant of Security Interest (Patents) (2024)#page4.tif	
source=BofA - Orvis - Supplemental Grant of Security Interest (Patents) (2024)#page5.tif	

SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

February **27**, 2024

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of The Orvis Company, Inc., a Vermont corporation, with its principal office at 178 Conservation Way, Sunderland, VT 05250 and Scientific Anglers LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, with its principal office 4100 James Savage Rd, Midland, MI 48642 (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), hereby grants to Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association with offices at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in and lien upon the following (except as may be considered Excluded Property) (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) any and all rights and privileges arising under applicable Law with respect to the Grantors' use of the Patents, (iii) any and all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iv) any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (v) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (vi) any and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (vii) any and all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof.

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT (this "Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations of each Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantors and the Grantee, dated as of September 9, 2016 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

<u>GRANTORS</u>:

THE ORVIS COMPANY, INC.

By:

Name: Robert J. Be n Title: Chief Financial Officer

SCIENTIFIC ANGLERS LLC

By:

Name: Robert J. Bean Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 066758 FRAME: 0706

GRANTEE:

,

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: Name.

Name: Joseph Burt Senior Vice President

.

.

[Signature Page to Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 066758 FRAME: 0707

SCHEDULE A

Recorded Owner	Application or Patent No.	Title	Application Date or Grant Date	Status
Scientific Anglers LLC	17/518,137	Spool Assembly And Method Of Assembly	11/3/2021	Allowed
Scientific Anglers LLC	17/749,345	Spool Assembly	5/20/2022	Published
	,			
The Orvis Company, Inc.	D962381	Tippet Holder	08/30/2022	Issued
The Orvis Company, Inc.	D1003387	Tippet Holder	10/31/2023	Issued
The Orvis Company, Inc.	29/867,029	Tippet Holder	10/06/2022	Pending